Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	09-14-2			J.S. DEPARTMENT O hited States Patent and	
			HEET	Apple 12-2-12	2
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	1030807	58	ched docum	ents or the new addre	ss(es) below⊋ O
<b>1. Name of conveying party(ies)</b> Wesley Larry Apple, September 2, 2005         Kenneth Jay Gumbiner, September 1, 2005         Timothy Edwin Pabon, September 2, 2005         William Ryan, September 2, 2005         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a <b>3. Nature of conveyance/Execution</b> Execution Date(s) September 1, 2005         Image: Assignment         Security Agreement         Joint Research Agreement	5 attached?⊡Yes ✔ No on Date(s):	2. Name an Name: Internal Ado	Kenne dress: <u>Conf</u> c/o Tuggle ress: <u>P. O</u> Gree	nsboro	<b></b>
Government Interest Assignme Executive Order 9424, Confirm Other	atory License	Country: US	) me(s) & add	Zip: 272 dress(es) attached? together with a ne	Yes INO
<ul> <li><b>4. Application or patent number(</b></li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> </ul>	o)1113		nt No.(s)		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 5. Name and address to whom co	Additional numbers att	B. Pater ached?Ye	nt No.(s) es ເ∕ No mber of ap	plications and p	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Additional numbers att prrespondence mailed:	B. Pater ached?Ye 6. Total nut involved:	es v No mber of ap	oplications and p	atents
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>5. Name and address to whom concerning document should be</li> </ul>	Additional numbers att prrespondence mailed: sq. inology, LLC	B. Pater ached? Ye 6. Total nut involved: 7. Total fee Author Author Enclos	nt No.(s) mber of ap (37 CFR - ized to be o ized to be o ed		atents 40.00 card t account
A. Patent Application No.(s) <b>5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be</b> Name: Kenneth J. Gumbiner, Es Internal Address:Conf.Telephony Tech 	Additional numbers att prrespondence mailed: sq. inology, LLC	B. Pater ached? Ye 6. Total nut involved: 7. Total fee Author Author Enclos	nt No.(s) mber of ap 1 (37 CFR ized to be of ized to be of required (go	pplications and p 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ charged by credit of charged to deposit overnment interest n	atents 40.00 card t account
A. Patent Application No.(s) <b>5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be</b> Name: <u>Kenneth J. Gumbiner, Es</u> Internal Address: <u>Conf.Telephony Tech</u> <u>c/o Tuggle Duggins &amp; I</u> Street Address: <u>P.O. Box 2888</u> City: <u>Greensboro</u>	Additional numbers att prrespondence mailed: sq. inology, LLC	B. Pater ached? Ye 6. Total nur involved: 7. Total fee Author Y Author Enclos None r 8. Paymen	nt No.(s) mber of ar 1 (37 CFR ized to be of ized to be of required (go the information of the inform	pplications and p 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ charged by credit of charged to deposit overnment interest n	atents 40.00 card t account tot affecting title)
A. Patent Application No.(s) <b>5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be</b> Name: <u>Kenneth J. Gumbiner, Es</u> Internal Address: <u>Conf.Telephony Tech</u> <u>c/o Tuggle Duggins &amp; I</u> Street Address: <u>P.O. Box 2888</u> City: <u>Greensboro</u>	Additional numbers att prrespondence mailed: sq. nology, LLC Meschan	B. Pater ached? Ye 6. Total nut involved: 7. Total fee Author Author Enclos None r 8. Paymen a. Credit b. Depo	nt No.(s) mber of ap 1 (37 CFR ized to be of ized to be of ed equired (go t Informat Card Lass Ex sit Account	pplications and p 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ charged by credit of charged to deposit overnment interest n ion st 4 Numbers	atents 40.00 card t account tot affecting title)

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Wesley Larry Apple, of Archdale in the County of Randolph and State of North Carolina, Kenneth Jay Gumbiner, of Greensboro in the County of Guilford and State of North Carolina, Timothy Edwin Pabon, of Greensboro in the County of Guilford and State of North Carolina, and William Ryan, of Greensboro in the County of Guilford and State of North Carolina, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Confinement Telephony Technology, LLC, a corporation of the State of North Carolina, c/o Tuggle Duggins & Meschan, Post Office Box 2888, Greensboro, North Carolina 27402, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to Telephony System and Method with Improved Fraud Control, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by us of even date herewith, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Confinement Telephony Technolody, LLC the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Confinement Telephony Technology, LLC to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in the United States and in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Confinement Telephony Technology, LLC to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Confinement Telephony Technology, LLC in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Confinement Telephony Technology, LLC may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge Confinement Telephony Technology, LLC but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Wesley Larry Apple

Date: 77-2-2005

United States of America

State of North Caroline) County of Suilford)

On this <u>2hh</u> day of <u>deptember</u>, 2005, before me personally came Wesley Larry Apple, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Brender Perden Notary Public

Kenneth Jay Aum liver

Date: 9 - 1 - 05

United States of America

State of Arth Carolina ) County of Guilford )

On this  $1^{\text{S+}}$  day of  $\underline{\text{Sept.}}$ , 2005, before me personally came Kenneth Jay Gumbiner, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

)



Timothy Edwin Pabon

Date: <u>9-2-2005</u>

United States of America

State of Barth Carolina ) County of Guilford )

On this <u>2</u> day of <u>Suptimber</u>, 2005, before me personally came Timothy Edwin Pabon, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

4

Brender Preden Notary Public



illiam Ryan

Date: 9 - 2 - 05

United States of America

State of Marth Carolina, County of Geilford)

On this 2<sup>kd</sup> day of <u>September</u>, 2005, before me personally came William Ryan, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Jonaha P. Pellin Notary Public



Confinement Telephony Technology, LLC c/o Tuggle Duggins & Meschan Post Office Box 2888 Greensboro, North Carolina 27402

## **RECORDED: 09/02/2005**